

No. 15-40238

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Georgia; State of Idaho; State of Indiana; State of Kansas; State of Louisiana; State of Montana; State of Nebraska; State of South Carolina; State of South Dakota; State of Utah; State of West Virginia; State of Wisconsin; Paul R. LePage, Governor, State of Maine; Patrick L. McCrory, Governor, State of North Carolina; C.L. “Butch” Otter, Governor, State of Idaho; Phil Bryant, Governor, State of Mississippi; State of North Dakota; State of Ohio; State of Oklahoma; State of Florida; State of Arizona; State of Arkansas; Attorney General Bill Schuette; State of Nevada; State of Tennessee, Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

United States of America; Jeh Charles Johnson, Secretary, Department of Homeland Security; R. Gil Kerlikowske, Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border Protection; Ronald D. Vitiello, Deputy Chief of U.S. Border Patrol, U.S. Customs and Border Protection; Sarah R. Saldaña, Director of U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement; León Rodríguez, Director of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, Defendants-Appellants.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Brownsville, No. 1:14-cv-254 (Hanan, J.)

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

SCOTT A. KELLER  
Solicitor General

CHARLES E. ROY  
First Assistant Attorney General

J. CAMPBELL BARKER  
MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitors General

Office of the Attorney General  
209 W. 14th Street  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 936-1700 tel.  
(512) 474-2697 fax

APRIL L. FARRIS  
ALEX POTAPOV  
Assistant Solicitors General

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

---

## Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Statutory Background. ....	2
B. Deferred Action for Childhood Arrivals (DACA). ....	6
C. DAPA—The Challenged Directive. ....	7
D. Procedural History .....	10
Summary of the Argument.....	12
Argument.....	15
I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits. ....	15
A. DAPA Is Reviewable Agency Action, Not Enforcement Discretion. ....	15
1. <i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> 's presumption of unreviewability does not encompass affirmative government action. ....	16
2. DAPA affirmatively confers status and eligibility for benefits. ....	19
3. <i>Heckler</i> 's unreviewability presumption would be rebutted if it applied.....	22
B. Plaintiffs Have Standing.....	25
1. Driver's-license costs.....	26
2. Healthcare, education, and law-enforcement costs. ....	33
3. <i>Parens patriae</i> standing. ....	37
4. Defendants' prudential-standing arguments fail. ....	38
C. Plaintiffs' Notice-and-Comment Claim Is Meritorious. ....	39
1. DAPA is reviewable under the APA.....	39
2. DAPA is unlawful for lack of notice and comment. ....	41
D. DAPA Is Contrary to Law and Violates the Constitution. ....	47
II. Other Factors Significantly Favor the Preliminary Injunction. ....	50
A. DAPA Would Irreparably Harm Plaintiffs and Foreclose Effective Remedies. ....	50
B. Preserving the Longstanding Status Quo Does Not Irreparably Injure Defendants. ....	51
C. The Public Interest Favors a Preliminary Injunction. ....	53
III. The Injunction Properly Applies Nationwide.....	54
Conclusion.....	58
Certificate of Service.....	61
Certificate of Compliance .....	62

## Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Adams v. Richardson</i> , 480 F.2d 1159 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc) .....	23
<i>Alaska v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 868 F.2d 441 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	31
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	31, 37
<i>Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Bowen</i> , 834 F.2d 1037 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	42
<i>Am. Mining Cong. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	43
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25, 44
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	29, 31
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coalition v. Brewer</i> , 2015 WL 300376 (D. Ariz. Jan. 22, 2015) .....	30
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).....	40, 56
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ. v. Roche Molecular Sys., Inc.</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2188 (2011) .....	48-49
<i>Block v. Cmty. Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	40
<i>Brock v. Cathedral Bluffs Shale Oil Co.</i> , 796 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	46
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	56
<i>Canal Auth. of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974).....	50
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. DOL</i> , 174 F.3d 206 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	46, 47
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	44

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l, USA*,  
 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013)..... 25, 27, 28

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821) .....38

*Crane v. Johnson*,  
 2015 WL 1566621 (5th Cir. 2015) ..... 22, 24, 25, 26, 35

*Ctr. for Auto Safety, Inc. v. NHTSA*,  
 342 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004) ..... 37

*Doe v. Rumsfeld*,  
 341 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 57

*DOL v. Kast Metals Corp.*,  
 744 F.2d 1145 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 24, 42, 47

*Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group*,  
 438 U.S. 59 (1978)..... 35

*Fed’n for Am. Immigration Reform v. Reno*,  
 93 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 40

*Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 45

*Gulf Restoration Network v. McCarthy*,  
 2015 WL 1566608 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 16, 43

*Harmon v. Thornburgh*,  
 878 F.2d 484 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 57

*Heckler v. Chaney*,  
 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....16, 17, 18, 23

*Henderson v. Stadler*,  
 287 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 36

*Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB*,  
 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....3

*Hous. Auth. of City of Omaha v. U.S. Hous. Auth.*,  
 468 F.2d 1 (8th Cir. 1972) ..... 42

*Ill. Dep’t of Transp. v. Hinson*,  
 122 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 31

*INS v. Legalization Assistance Proj.*,  
 510 U.S. 1301 (1993)..... 18

*INS v. Lopez-Mendoza*,  
 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)..... 21

*INS v. Nat’l Ctr. for Immigrants’ Rights, Inc.*,  
 502 U.S. 183 (1991) .....3, 40

*Iowa League of Cities v. EPA*,  
 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....46

*J.E. Riley Inv. Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue*,  
 311 U.S. 55 (1940) ..... 47

*Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier*,  
 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 15

*Japan Whaling Ass’n v. Am. Cetacean Soc’y*,  
 478 U.S. 221 (1986)..... 27, 35, 40

*Johns v. DOJ*,  
 653 F.2d 884 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 17

*Kos Pharm., Inc. v. Andrx Corp.*,  
 369 F.3d 700 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 53

*L.A. Haven Hospice, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 638 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2011).....36

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) ..... 57

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) ..... 40

*Lincoln v. Vigil*,  
 508 U.S. 182 (1993)..... 43, 44

*Linda R.S. v. Richard D.*,  
 410 U.S. 614 (1973) ..... 17

*Lion Health Servs., Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 635 F.3d 693 (5th Cir. 2011) .....56

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
 2015 WL 1913911 (U.S. Apr. 29, 2015)..... 40

*Mada-Luna v. Fitzpatrick*,  
 813 F.2d 1006 (9th Cir. 1987) ..... 17, 46

*Maryland v. Louisiana*,  
 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....32

*Massachusetts v. EPA*,  
 549 U.S. 497 (2007) ..... *passim*

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
 132 S.Ct. 2199 (2012) ..... 16, 40

*McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas*,  
 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988) ..... 46

*Meinhold v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense*,  
 34 F.3d 1469 (9th Cir. 1994) ..... 56

*Morton v. Ruiz*,  
 415 U.S. 199 (1974) ..... 43, 44

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 417 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 18

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*,  
 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 43

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998) ..... 57

*NCAA v. Governor of N.J.*,  
 730 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 36

*NFIB v. Sebelius*,  
 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012) ..... 38

*Nixon v. Fitzgerald*,  
 457 U.S. 731 (1982) ..... 53, 54

*Nken v. Holder*,  
 556 U.S. 418 (2009) ..... 54

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 42, 43

*NRDC v. FDA*,  
 710 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*Okla. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality v. EPA*,  
 740 F.3d 185 (D.C. Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*Pennsylvania v. New Jersey*,  
 426 U.S. 660 (1976) (per curiam) ..... 28, 29

*Perales v. Casillas*,  
 903 F.2d 1043 (5th Cir. 1990) ..... 49

*Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson*,  
 22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 42, 44, 45

*Plyler v. Doe*,  
 457 U.S. 202 (1982) ..... 33

*Prof’ls & Patients for Customized Care v. Shalala*,  
 56 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 1995)..... 42, 44, 45

*Raines v. Byrd*,  
 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....26

*Reno v. American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*,  
 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....17, 41

*Ross v. Bank of Am., N.A. (USA)*,  
 524 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2008) ..... 36

*Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic and Institutional Rights, Inc.*,  
 547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 25

*St. Pierre v. Dyer*,  
 208 F.3d 394 (2d Cir. 2000)..... 28, 33

*Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus*,  
 134 S.Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 25, 55

*Texas v. United States*,  
 106 F.3d 661 (5th Cir. 1997) .....34

*Texas v. United States*,  
 497 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 25, 27, 32

*Texas v. United States*,  
 2015 WL 1540022 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2015).....12, 25, 52

*Texas v. United States*,  
 2015 WL 1540152 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 7, 2015) ..... 12

*Ty, Inc. v. Jones Group, Inc.*,  
 237 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2001)..... 53

*U.S. Steel Corp. v. EPA*,  
 595 F.2d 207 (5th Cir. 1979)..... 40

*U.S. Telephone Ass’n v. FCC*,  
 28 F.3d 1232 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 45-46

*United States v. Salerno*,  
 481 U.S. 739 (1987)..... 57



*Util. Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*,  
 134 S.Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 47

*Vaqueria Tres Monjitas, Inc. v. Irizarry*,  
 587 F.3d 464 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 57-58

*Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch*,  
 726 F.3d 524 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc) ..... 30-31

*Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius*,  
 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 28

*Watt v. Energy Action Educ. Found.*,  
 454 U.S. 151 (1981) ..... 25, 32, 35

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 48

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
 502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 28, 29, 32

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
 343 U.S. 579 (1952) ..... *passim*

*Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton*,  
 132 S.Ct. 1421 (2012) ..... 38

**Constitutional provisions, statutes, and regulations:**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 56

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3, cl. 5..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 551(4) ..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 553 ..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 553(a)(2)..... 42

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A) ..... 41

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2)..... 16, 39

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 56

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) ..... 47

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)..... 48

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A)-(V)..... 3

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(A) ..... 3, 4

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(E)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(G) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(H) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(I)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(L)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(P)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(20) ..... 2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42) .....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1101(i)(2) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(3) ..... 48  
 8 U.S.C. § 1105a(a) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1151(b)(2)(A)(i) .....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i) .....3, 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(II)..... 5, 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(D)(i)(IV) ..... 5, 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(1)(K) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158 .....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1)(B) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1158(d)(2)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1160(a)(4)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182 ..... 2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i) ..... 20  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(i)(II).....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(B)(iii) ..... 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(9)(C)(i)(I)..... 20  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5)(A) ..... 9  
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(c)(2)(E)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(e)(6)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(3)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(p)(6)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1184(q)(1)(A)..... 4

8 U.S.C. § 1201(a) .....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1201(a)(1) .....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1201(i) ..... 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1) ..... 2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(3) ..... 2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(2)(A) ..... 2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)(3)..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1) ..... 2, 3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(1)(B) ..... 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(1).....5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1227(d)(2) ..... 3, 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1229b..... 2  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(7) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)(3) .....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) ..... 40  
 8 U.S.C. § 1254a .....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1254a(a)(1) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1255 ..... 2, 5  
 8 U.S.C. § 1255a(b)(3)(B) ..... 4  
 8 U.S.C. § 1302..... 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1306..... 21  
 8 U.S.C. § 1324..... 48  
 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(a).....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(f) .....3  
 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3)..... 3, 48  
 8 U.S.C. § 1611(a) ..... 9, 38  
 8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2) ..... 9  
 8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(3) ..... 9  
 26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(A) ..... 9  
 26 U.S.C. § 32(c)(1)(E)..... 9  
 26 U.S.C. § 32(m)..... 9  
 26 U.S.C. § 3304(a)(14)(A)..... 9

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(b).....38

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a) ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1346..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 1395c ..... 9

42 U.S.C. § 405(c)(2)(B)(i)(I) ..... 8

Immigration Reform and Control Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-603,  
 § 115(1), 100 Stat. 3384 .....56

USA PATRIOT Act of 2001, Pub. L. No. 107-56,  
 § 423(b), 115 Stat. 272.....5

Department of Homeland Security Appropriations Act for Fiscal  
 Year 2015, Pub. L. No. 114-4, 129 Stat. 39..... 43, 44

National Defense Authorization Act For Fiscal Year 2004, Pub. L.  
 No. 108-136, § 1703(c)-(d), 117 Stat. 1392 .....5

REAL ID Act, Pub. L. 109-13,  
 § 202(c)(2)(B)(viii), 119 Stat. 302 (2005)..... 8

Ark. Code Ann. § 11-10-511..... 9

La. Rev. Stat. Ann. 32:409.1..... 8

Tex. Labor Code § 207.043(a)(3)..... 9

Tex. Transp. Code § 521.142 ..... 8

Tex. Transp. Code § 521.142(a).....26

Tex. Transp. Code § 521.1425(d).....26

Tex. Transp. Code § 521.181.....26

Tex. Transp. Code § 521.421(a).....26

Tex. Transp. Code § 521.421(a-3).....26

Wis. Stat. § 108.04(18)..... 9

6 C.F.R. § 37.13(b)(1).....32

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi) .....8, 9

8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(14)..... 8, 21

20 C.F.R. § 422.104(a) ..... 9

20 C.F.R. § 422.107(a)..... 9

20 C.F.R. § 422.107(e)..... 9

45 C.F.R. § 152.2(4)(vi) ..... 8

45 C.F.R. § 152.2(8).....38

**Other authorities:**

Appellants’ Response, *Texas v. United States*, No. 15-40333  
 (5th Cir. Apr. 2, 2015)..... 31

Argument Recording, *Texas v. United States*, No. 15-40238  
 (5th Cir. Apr. 17, 2015) ..... *passim*

DACA Instructions, [www.uscis.gov/i-821d](http://www.uscis.gov/i-821d) ..... 6

DREAM Act of 2011, S. 952, 112th Cong. (2011) ..... 6

En Banc Brief for the United States, *Villas at Parkside Partners v. City of Farmers Branch*, No. 10-10751, 2012 WL 4208119  
 (5th Cir. Sept. 6, 2012)..... 31

Letter from Stephen C. Goss, Chief Actuary, Social Security  
 Administration (Feb. 2, 2015) ..... 22, 34

Office of Senator Charles E. Grassley, Senators Introduce Bill  
 Disallowing Tax Credit Under 2014 Executive Actions (Mar.  
 10, 2015) ..... 9

Letter from John A. Koskinen, Comm’r, Internal Revenue Service,  
 to Sen. Charles E. Grassley (Feb. 25, 2015)..... 9

Michael Muskal, *Texas, Oklahoma Threaten Suits to Block Obama  
 Immigration Plan*, L.A. Times, Nov. 21, 2014 ..... 53

Oversight of U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services,  
 Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Immigration and the  
 National Interest of the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,  
 114th Cong., (Mar. 3, 2015)..... 9

Social Security Number and Card—Deferred Action for Childhood  
 Arrivals, [www.socialsecurity.gov/pubs/deferred\\_action.pdf](http://www.socialsecurity.gov/pubs/deferred_action.pdf)..... 9

Special Master’s Report, *Wyoming v. Oklahoma*, No. 112 Orig.,  
 1990 WL 10561260 (U.S. June 29, 1990) .....29

Stephen Dinan, *Obama Immigration Chief Says Amnesty Designed to  
 Cement Illegals Place in Society*, Wash. Times, Dec. 9, 2014 ..... 51

USCIS Flier, [www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Executive  
 Actions/EAFlier\\_DAPA.pdf](http://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/USCIS/Executive%20Actions/EAFlier_DAPA.pdf).....7

The White House, Office of the Press Secretary, Remarks by the President in Immigration Town Hall—Miami, FL (Feb. 25, 2015)..... 10, 45

Charles Alan Wright et al., 11A Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil § 2948 .....50

Charles Alan Wright et al., 7 Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction § 4051 .....29

Charles Alan Wright et al., 13A Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction § 3531.4.....36

Charles Alan Wright et al., 13A Federal Practice & Procedure: Jurisdiction § 3531.5..... 28
